{R42-245-0>

@ =
| &l‘(/lce m”mdﬂ
- STEREO CASSETTE TAPE DECK
T-3500/F
(T-3300/F)

— ®
PIONECEIR
- (72C02M9iK) '



10.

T=-3500

CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS ..o 1
PART INDENTIFICATION 2
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
3.1 PLAYBACK SIGNAL PATH .ottt ettt 3
3.2 RECORDING SIGNAL PATH AND BIAS .ottt 3
3.3 DCPOWER SUPPLY ettt ettt sttt b ettt 3
3.4 AUTOMATIC SENSING CIRCUIT oottt s eseesene e 5
DISASSEMBLY
4.1 CONTROL PANEL .ottt ettt bt 6
4.2 DECK PANEL ottt ettt 6
4.3 WOODEN CABINET ..ottt ettt stes ettt sttt sttt b s st bens s e 6
TROUBLESHOOTING CHART
5.1 PROBLEMS WITH MECHANISM AND POWER SOURCE ....cccoosieriienineseccre, 7

5.2 ELECTRONICS .ottt ettt s s e st st eneas 8

6.1 ADJUSTMENT OF FLYWHEEL THRUST BEARING ..o, 10
6.2 ADJUSTMENT OF PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE ..ot 10
6.3 ADJUSTMENT OF PUSHBUTTONS AND AFTER REPLACEMENT ....ccooovvvievvnenee. 10
6.4 ADJUSTMENT OF PAUSE RATCHET POSITION ...ccociiiirrnrt e 1
6.5 ADJUSTMENT OF FLEXIBLE WIRE ..c.cooiiiiiiieieccterettrer ettt "
6.6 ADJUSTMENT OF SOLENOID POSITION ..ottt 12
6.7 ADJUSTMENT OF IDLER PULLEY CLUTCH ..o 12
6.8 ADJUSTMENT OF IDLER HEIGHT ...ocooiiiiiicnircee ettt 13
6.9 ADJUSTMENT OF FAST FOREWARD AND REWIND TAKE-UP TORQUE .............. 13
ELECTRICAL ALIGNMENT

7.1 HEAD SLIT ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (AZIMUTH) ..occortiiiiiiiererereciereresceseseseeeenanens 14
7.2 CALIBRATION OF PLAYBACK SENSITIVITY .o 14
7.3 PLAYBACK EQUALIZATION ALIGNMENT oo 15
7.4 RECORDING BIAS ALIGNMENT ..ottt sesss et sessssse e bnss s 15
7.5 BIAS TRAP ALIGNMENT L..ooiiiiieccce ettt s 15
ADAPTATION TO A DIFFERENT LINE FREQUENCY

AC CYCLES" ottt 18
LINE VOLTAGE AND FUSE ...t 18
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS, P.C.B. PATTgRNS AND PARTS LIST

10.1 CONNECTION DIAGRAMS o ettt tes et a bbbt snesasns 19
10.2 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM oottt sttt ettt n e 21
10.3 REC/P.B. AMPLIFIER UNIT (RWF-007) ..ooteiiiiiieiriicecri et ievee e eeaeeeaes 24
10.4 SENSING UNIT (RWG-0T5) .ottt nne e eeeens 30
10.5 POWER UNIT (RWR-0T2) ..ottt eisetessesess bt sesesee s sese s 32
10.6 LAMP UNIT (RWX-0T7) oottt st 33

10.7 SWITCH UNIT (RWX-0TB)  oviiiiiiieirirereeciririet et seessesesess st eee e e sennes 34



11.

12.
13.

PARTS LISTS OF EXPLODED VIEW

11.1 DECORATIVE PARTS ottt et sttt 35
11.2 MECHANISMS ..o 39
11.3 AMPLIFIER COMPONENTS 45
11.4 REEL BASE o ettt 47
T1.5 BUTTON s es ettt ettt 49
LEVEL DIAGRAMS ...ttt esssess st sssssss s sesess st sssssssssssssss s 51
PACKING METHOD ..ottt eeess st s s s ss st sesss s 52




WS 00S€-1L

()4

1. SPECIFICATIONS

System
Motor
Recording
Erasing
Head

Fast winding time
Wow and flutter
Frequency response

Signal-to-noise ratio
Input sensitivity/impedance
Output level/impedance

REC/P.B. connection jack
Complement

Subfunctions

Power requirements

Power consumption
Overall dimensions

Weight

Furnished parts

Cabinet

Compact cassette system

4-pole hysteresis synchronous

AC bias system, 85 kHz

AC system

One 4-track, 2-channel ferrite head for REC and
P.B.

One 4-track, 2-channel ferrite head for erasing
Less than 70 sec. (at C-60 tape)

Less than 0.14% (WRMS)

40 to 12,000Hz (at standard tape)

40 to 13,000Hz (at low-noise high output tape)
40 to 15,000Hz (at chromium dioxide tape)
More than 45 dB

Line input 50mV/100k2 minimum
Microphone  0.5mV/50k$2 minimum

Line output  0.775V/50k2

Headphones 0.15mV/8%Q)

German DIN standard (5-pin)

18 silicon transistors

11 diodes
1. Automatic stop or automatic cassette pop up
(selectable)

2. Tape selector (recording bias recording level and
equalizing curve)
* Standard (regular tape)
* LH (low-noise high output tape)
* Chrome (chromium dioxide tape)
3. Pause button, locked type
4. 3-digit tape counter
110V, 120V, 130V, 220V and 240V (switchable)
50Hz or 60Hz
25W (max.)
14-1/4(W) x 8-15/16(D) x 4-5/8(H) in.
362(W) x 227(D) x 117(H) mm
Without package  12lb 60z/5.6 kg
With package 15lb 60z/7 kg
One MEMOREX (U.S.A.) chromium dioxide C-60
non-recorded tape
Two stereo connection cords (pin-plug type)
One head cleaning kit
One spare fuse
One copy of operating instructions
Natural walnut

NOTE: Specifications and the design subject to possible modification without notice

due to improvements.



2. PART IDENTIFICATION

RESET BUTTON

Put the button to reset the
counter to ‘‘000"

— LEVEL METERS

Indicate the signal levels of both channels dur-

AUTOMATIC TAPE END SHUT-OFF

SWITCH

POP UP : Cassette is ejected automatically at
end of tape.

STOP  : Mechanism is released
(neutral position) when
tape ends or breaks.

POWER SWITCH

Push to turn power on, push again to turn off.

FUNCTION BUTTONS

ing recording and playback.
RECORDING LAMP

Lights when the unit is in recording mode.

TAPE SELECTOR BUTTONS

STANDARD:Push this button when recording
on standard tape cassettes.

L.H. :When recording on low-noise high-
output or other, similarly specified
tape cassettes.

CHROME :When recording on chromium
dioxide tape cassettes.

EJECT{ & : St the tape, the lid
& ) - Stops the lape, opens the lid — PB LEVEL CONTROLS
and ejects the tape cassette.
REC( == ) : For recording. For adjusting the level during playback.
REW( <€ ) : For rewinding the tape from L REC LEVEL CONTROLS
right to left. L . "
PLAY( B ) : For playback: also used for re- For adjusting the level during recording.
cording, together with the REC —— HEADPHONES JACK
button.
Output level: ~ 0.15 mW
F.F.( B> ) : Fastforward winding from left In:p‘e):anec\: 8q m X
to right. ’
STOP( ® ): Stops the tape. MICROPHONE JACKS
PAUSE( BB ): For interruptions during re- Input level: 05 mV
cording or playback. Impedance: 50 KQ
LINE INPUT
Input level: 50 mV
Impedance: 100 kQ
LINE OUTPUT e o
. Wi|LEFT Z=3\ ]
Output level:  0.775 V ,O Ql ‘
Load impedance: 50 k&2 ““‘zlGHT [s) W ( :
i |
DIN-TYPE ' :
REC/P.B. CONNECTOR
POWER CORD

GROUND TERMINAL (GND)

Ground connection not absolutely required but
recommended in case of hum or noise. Con-
nect it to the ground terminal of your am-
plifier.

LINE VOLTAGE SELECTOR & FUSE
Fuse rating 0.5A (220V and 240V)
1.0A (110V, 120V and 130V)



WS 00S¢€-L

()4

3. CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

As this cassette recorder is a two-head type, the
amplifier stages are used, in principle, both for
recording and playback with only some changes
in their characteristics. This is effected by
selection of different negative feedback factors
with switches.

The patterns in the little boxes in the block
diagram show the approximate frequency re-
sponse curves for each case. Letters R and P at
the different switch positions denote ‘“Record-
ing” and ‘‘Playback,” respectively.

31 PLAYBACK SIGNAL PATH

The signal from the head first enters the equal-
izer stage consisting of Q201 and Q202 through
the S201—2. This switch changes the hot side
of the head for recording and playback func-
tion.

Playback equalizing response is maintained by
the characteristics of the feedback loop be-
tween Q202 collector and Q201 emitter.

Next, the amplified and equalized signal is
controlled by VR203 (i.e. the P.B. LEVEL
control on the front panel).

The signal then enters the line amplifier stage
Q203 and Q204, from where it passes to the
LINE OUTPUT terminals.

Another portion of the signal is fed to the
buffer amplifier Q205 for driving LEVEL meter
(VU) and headphones.

3:2 RECORDING SIGNAL PATH
AND BIAS

In recording mode, the amplifier input is
switched over from tape head to LINE INPUT
or MIC INPUT, which is effected by S201—3.
This switch also changes the characteristics of
the first amplifer stage (Q201, Q202) to flat
response.

In recording, the level control is switched from
VR203 to VR204 by switch S201—4. The
next stage (Q203, Q204) functions in the same
way as in playback. The final stage of the signal
path consists of semi-fixed potentiometer
VR206, and Q206 with a high-boost circuit in
its emitter side.

Compensation for different types of recording
tapes is effected by selecting different frequen-
cy characteristics of this high-boost circuit,
while the low frequency range is also compen-
sated, albeit very slightly, by the CR network
between the base of Q206 and the ground
slider.

The bias oscillator is a push-pull circuit consist-
ing of Q401 and Q402. It is designed to
produce low distortion and sufficient power
even for chromium dioxide tapes.

3-3 DC POWER SUPPLY

The power supply, consisting of bridge recti-
fiers and transistorized ripple filter with its base
potential regulated by zener diode D503, is able
to withstand variations in line voltage and DC
current drain.

S502 is linked to the cassette compartment so
that the motor can begin to rotate only when a
cassette has been put in the compartment.



TAPE SELECTOR SW.

R/P Qzor Qz02 Qz03  Qz0a J STANDARD
HEAD l L 3.
Sao1-2 ) Sz0i-4 —3 ~
M |
2
5 a ) j P CHROM :
DIN 3(0 o R R |
VR '
202
STAN|DARD :
LINE 3
I
N puT G v N |
VR203 204 4
4 77 N

i g

- [Q0— 3| Laa
LINE
outputT © Q205
_@ EH

HEAD VA
PHONE Qa0

5 e =

4 Tz01
REC/P.B. CIRCUIT DIAGRAM Fig. 1

240V Ts01

S201-5 & S301-5
oV 4
] S
PLsou@ 0__
o 1 PLs03
PL50 0 <
AC O~ 2@ c‘g § 2
POWER s501 &
000 — —
Csoz
POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT DIAGRAM Fig. 2



3.4 AUTOMATIC SENSING CIRCUIT

Model T-3500 is equipped with an automatic
release mechanism to stop the tape transport at
the tape end. o :

For sensing, there are a precision magnetic reed
switch and a rotating magnet which is linked to
the tape counter idler shaft (see Fig. '3). This
reed switch is named S103 in Fig. 4.

The input to Q16 is a pulse generated by the
opening and closing of S103. Output from Q16
is rectified by diodes and then applied to a
Schmitt circuit consisting of Q17 and Q18. As
long as potential is present at the base of Q17,
in other words as long as the tape is running,
Q17 is conductive while Q18 is off. )

When the magnet stops rotating at the end of
the tape, the DC output from the rectifier to
the Q18 base is interrupted, and Q18 thus
becomes conductive. In this way, current flows
through relay RL-1, activating the solenoid
which releases the mechanism.

Q7

D7

y =
De |Dio

Cios

0
Q
e

Qe

K

ROTATING
MAGNET

SENSING CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

T=-3500

Cios

Fig. 4



4. DISASSEMBLY

4.1 CONTROL PANEL

Must be removed for checking LEVEL meter
and replacing level controls.
1. Pull off the four knobs.
2. Remove screw @D in Fig. 5, then remove
the panel.
3. The LEVEL meter is loose now. Handle
them with care.

4.2 DECK PANEL

Must be removed for checking and replacing
heads, tape path, tape counter.
1. Pull off the AUTOMATIC TAPE END
SHUT-OFF switch knob.
2. Remove screws @to ® in Fig. 5.
3. While depressing the EJECT button, re-
move the deck panel.

4.3 WOODEN CABINET

Must be removed for checks, adjustments and
replacements of amplifier and mechanism.
1. Remove screws (D to 5) on bottom panel
(Fig. 6).
2. Remove screws () to on rear panel.

Fig. 6



T=-3500

5. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

5-1 PROBLEMS WITH MECHANISM AND POWER SOURCE.

PROBLEM

CHECK POINTS

No power input.

. Outlet contacts and fuse, check causes if fuse is burned

out.

Motor does not rotate.

1. Cassette tape not engaged in compartment.

. Voltages across motor winding, switch (S 502) contacts

and actuator.

. Motor bearing wear.

Capstan does not rotate.

1. Motor rotation.

2. Capstan bearing wear.

3. Drive belt between flywheel and motor pulley.

Wow and flutter irregular
tape movement or failure.

. Deformed pihch roller or dust on pinch roller, capstan and

heads, also moving parts such as bearings, belts, etc.

2. Supply reel shaft rotation.

3. Take-up reel shaft rotation.

Does not fast wind.

. Slack in take-up belt or dust, also moving parts such as

bearings, belts, etc.

2. Adjust tension of take-up belt.

3. Motor rotation.

4. Idler pulley clutch, see 6.7

Button does not look.

1. Button housing, also check cassette for broken tab.

. Button locking springs.

Does not pop up.

1. Sensing circuit.

. Solenoid coil.

PAUSE button does not lock.

. Pause bracket, see 6.4

Mechanical noise

I\

. Rotating parts in contact.

. Bearings and motor.

Wow

S

. Try other cassette.
. Worn capstan bearing or bent capstan.
. Pinch roller pressure, slip, adhesion or deformation.

. Position of capstan drive belt.

Back tension spring of supply reel clutch.

Tape winds onto capstan or
pinch roller.

Tape adhesion.

. Warped tape.
. Pinch roller or capstan adhesion.

. Try other cassette.




PROBLEM

CHECK POINTS

Cassette pop up out of mode.

1. Take-up reel rotation.

w

. Reed switch and revolving magnet.

. Sensing circuit.

Does not pop up.

< = B NS U R

. AUTOMATIC TAPE END SHUT-OFF switch position.
. B plus voltage.

. Relay winding and contact.

The solenoid coil diode.

. Solenoid coil.

. Sensing circuit.

Tape counter does not turn.

I\

. Counter belt.
. Counter pulley drive shaft.

3. Take-up reel rotation.

5-2 ELECTRONICS

PROBLEM

CHECK POINTS

No playback

1. B plus voltage from power supply unit.

2. Head winding, signal path wiring and switch connections.

3. Signal terminal connections.

Low playback

1N

. Dust on head surface.

. Check signal level for each amplifier stage.

Playback distortion

T W N =

. Distortion on recorded tape.

. B plus voltage.

. High level input.

. LEVEL meter rectifier diode.

Drop out

N =

. Head surface.

. Poor tape quality.

Lack of treble

1. Head surface.

2. Poor playing tape.

3. Head azimuth.

Lack of base

. Playback equalizing amplifier characteristics, see 7.3

Noise and hum

1. Switch contacts in playback signal path, playback volume.

2. Playback amplifier components.

. Check outside equipment signals fed into inputs for leakage

flux.




T=-3500

PROBLEM

CHECK POINTS

Plays back but does not record.

1. Input signal source and jack contacts.

2. Switch contacts in recording signal path, also variable

resistors.

. Oscillator circuit.

4. Flexible wier, see 6.5

Recording sensitivity low but
correct playback.

1. Input level.
2. Check recording tape and TAPE SELECTOR buttons

switch position.

. Oscillator outputs, bias circuit and components.

Sharp playback sound

. Mal-setting TAPE SELECTOR buttons.

Does not erase.

. Erase head surface and winding.
2. B plus voltage on oscillator.
. Especially mal-setting TAPE SELECTOR buttons.

Much crosstalk

1. Try other cassette.

2. Head azimuth.




6. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

6:1 ADJUSTMENT OF FLYWHEEL
THRUST BEARING

This adjustment is required when considerable
wow is noticed, or after the capstan has been
replaced.

1. Move capstan up and down by hand. Its
play, i.e. the play in the flywheel thrust
bearing, should be 0.2 ~ 0.5mm.

If there is too much or too little play, adjust
as follows:

2. Remove wooden cabinet. Loosen hex. nut
(Fig. 7) about 1 or 2 turns.

3. Adjust thrust bearing screw (Fig. 7) with
screwdriver to obtain correct amount of
play.

. Do not tighten thrust screw very forcefully.

. If flywheel bearing becomes dirty, remove
bearing screw and clean carefully, then re-
insert and adjust play.

(S

6-2 ADJUSTMENT OF PINCH
ROLLER PRESSURE

This adjustment is required after the pinch
rollar has been replaced or when considerable
wow is noticed due to slippage.

1. Remove deck panel.

2. Attach tension gauge as shown in Fig. 8, pull
as indicated by arrow.

Reading should be 130 ~ 210 grams.

3. If proper tension reading is not obtained,
refer to small insert in Fig. 8. Change anchor-
ing of pinch roller spring (helical spring) to
obtain proper tension.

6-3 ADJUSTMENT OF PUSH-
BUTTONS AFTER REPLACE-
MENT

This adjustment is required after the push-

button assembly has been replaced.

1. Refer to Fig. 9. Adjust position of push-
button assembly so that clearance between
pushbutton shaft and SHAFT becomes 64 +
0.2 mm.

2. Confirm that there is no play between push-
button shaft stay and pushbutton shaft. See
small insert in Fig. 9.

3. Take clearance on the left as shown in small
insert in Fig. 9.

10

SCREWDRIVER

TENSION GAUGE
Y 130 ~ 210g

PINCH ROLLER SPRING
Fig. 8

SHAFT  BUTTON SHAFT
Fig. 9



6-

This adjustment is required after the push-
button assembly has been replaced or when the
PAUSE button does not function correctly.

1.

4.

6-

. To adjust, first remove the wooden cabinet.
. Loosen arrest screw of pause ratchet unit

T=-3500

4 ADJUSTMENT OF PAUSE
RATCHET POSITION

When the PAUSE button is locked and then
pressed once more, it should release. Con-
firm this action.

(Fig. 10). Adjust ratchet position (sideways)
until proper button lock and release action is
obtained.

Tighten arrest screw.

ADJUST POSITION
5 ADJUSTMENT OF FLEXIBLE Fig. 10
WIRE

This adjustment is required only if the unit
does not record although it is properly set in
recording mode.

1.
2.

Remove deck panel.

When the REC button is locked by pushing
slowly, confirm that slide switch (see Fig. 11)
is pulled in direction indicated by arrow.

. If slide switch does not function properly,

wire length must be adjusted. See insert in
Fig. 11. Loosen special nut, adjust wire
length, then re-tighten nut.

SLIDE SWITCH

FLEXIBLE WIRE

PRESS REC BUTTON

WIRE LENGTH RECORDING SAFETY LEVER ]
ADJUSTER Fig. 11

11



6-6 ADJUSTMENT OF SOLENOID
POSITION

This adjustment is required after the solenoid
has been replaced or if the automatic functions
at the tape end do not work properly.

1. Set the AUTOMATIC TAPE END SHUT-
OFF SWITCH to position POP UP.

2. Remove wooden cabinet.

3. Refer to Fig. 12. Push solenoid core inward
by hand. Its stroke of lever connected to
core should be 3~6 mm, and it should move
smoothly. .

4. To adjust, loosen the two screws (Fig.12),
adjust position of solenoid to obtain proper
core stroke, then tighten screws again.

5. Load tape cassette, confirm proper pop-up POSITION POP UP
function at end of tape. LOOSEN SCREWS,
Then re-attach wooden cabinet. ADJUST POSITION

MOVE CLAW WITHIN——

Fig. 12

6-7 ADJUSTMENT OF IDLER
PULLEY CLUTCH

This adjustment is required when the unit does

not rewind or fast-wind properly.

1. Remove wooden cabinet.

2. Refer to Fig.13. Use torque gauge with
two-prong adaptor. Put unit in rewind func-
tion. Pulley torque should be 100 ~ 140
gram/cm.

3. To adjust, first disassemble idler pulley.
Refer to Fig. 14.

4. Set plate spring in different section of clutch

disk.
In case of being too strong: direction A
In case of being too weak:  direction B

5. Re-assemble pulley, repeat torque measure-
ment and confirm proper operation.

TORQUE GAUGE
(100~140g/cm)

CENTER PULLEY

PLATE SPRING
\/ Q

Fig. 14
12



6-8 ADJUSTMENT OF IDLER

HEIGHT

This adjustment is required after the idler has
been replaced or when mechanical noise is
noticed.

1.

Height of idler should be perfectly aligned
with reel base, and top edge of idler must
not touch reel base.

. To adjust idler height, insert a washer under

or over the idler.

6-9 ADJUSTMENT OF FAST

FORWARD AND REWIND
TAKE-UP TORQUE

This adjustment is required when smooth tape
take-up is not possible in rewind or fast forward
mode, although the idler pulley clutch (6.7
page 12) is properly adjusted.

1.

2.

[SA VY]

e BN e>)

>N

Remove cabinet. Remove thrust bearing
plate (Fig. 16).
Pull flywheel-capstan assembly out, taking

care not to bend it.

. Lock PAUSE button. Press REW button.
. Stop the left-hand reel shaft by hand.
. While holding the reel shaft, change the

position of the rewind tension spring (see
insert in Fig. 16) so that idler pulley clutch
rotates slowly due to slippage.

. Next, put unit in fast forward mode.
. Hold the take-up reel shaft by hand.
. While holding the reel shaft, change the

position of the fast forward tension spring
(see insert in Fig. 16) so that idler pulley
clutch rotates slowly due to slippage.

IT IS ADVISABLE TO MEASURE THE
REWIND AND/OR FAST FORWARD
TAKE-UP TORQUE WITH A TORQUE
GAUGE AFTER PERFORMING THE
ABOVE ADJUSTMENTS

. Attach torque gauge to reel shaft.

. Lock PAUSE button.

. Put unit in rewind or fast forward mode.
. Torque gauge will rotate about 1/2 turn.

Reading when gauge stops should be 90 ~
150 gram/cm.

T=-3500

ADJUST IDLER HEIGHT
WITH A WASHER FOR
ADJUSTMENT USE.

/\
REEL @

RUBBER RING &

CENTER IDLER
RUBBER RING

CENTER IDLER

RUBBER RING
Fig. 15

REW TENSION

F.F. TENSION SPRING
SPRING

THRUST
BEARING
PLATE

CHANGE REW
ADJUSTMENT
SPRINGS INTO
PROPER
POSITIONS

Fig. 16
In the FAST FORWORD mode, support TAKE-UP

reel with your fingers for torque adjustment, and also,
in the REWIND mode, support SUPPLY reel.

13



7. ELECTRICAL ALIGNMENT

7-1 HEAD SLIT ANGLE ADJUST-
MENT (AZIMUTH)

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER

*TEST TAPE (MTT-116L TEAC)

1. Clean head surface, pinch roller and capstan. ADJUST SCREW 1
2. Connect Voltmeters to LINE OUTPUT. f%: | = O
3. Set P.B. LEVEL controls at maximum. | | N
4. Play the second band (10kHz, —10dB level) = -

of test tape. e ]

5. Adjust screw-1 (Fig. 17) for maximum read- Fig. 17
ing on the voltmeters. '

6. If channels show.a large output difference,
try to adjust head direction for lateral.

7. Lock screw with paint after adjustment.

8. Fig. 18 shows relations between tape and
head height.

C=+ 0.2 mm
N — M
M = 0.4 mm + 0.1 +0.1mm [ M
i . in - TAPE CENTER
— - — '__ ! '% = | I —— T -
] ] _— 12 mm
VA LLLL L Z
LLL Ll
CHASSIS )
Fig. 18
7-2 CALIBRATION OF PLAYBACK
SENSITIVITY

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER

*TEST TAPE (MTT-116L TEAC)

1. Clean head surface. "'Ox"'—[ ®]

2. Connect the voltmeters to LINE OUTPUT. Mo (oo} )

3. Set P.B. LEVEL controls at maximum. Lo (@)

4. Play the first band (333Hz) of test tape, IO )
adjust VR202 (L channel), adjust VR302 (’&‘) VR 02 (\i) ’s)
(R) to obtain 1.2V (4dB) reading on the g =
voltmeters, refer to Fig. 19. :

'\/&) (Pi\) VR 202
P PR '\ll@z:/‘
(s) o (s
ey
(\© / :::\\
PR o)
®©  (°](e)s) ®
Fig. 19

14



7-3 PLAYBACK EQUALIZATION
ALIGNMENT

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER
*TEST TAPE (MTT-116L TEAC)

1. Clean head surface, connect voltmeters to
LINE OUTPUT.

2. Play the second band (333Hz) of test tape,
set the P.B. LEVEL controls position for a
230mV (—10dB) reading on the voltmeters.

3. Play the third band (6.3kHz) of test tape,
adjust VR201 (L channel) and VR301 (R)
for an output reading of 230mV (—10d4B).

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 several times.

5. Fig. 21 shows specified playback frequency
response.

7-4 RECORDING BIAS ALIGNMENT

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER
FREQUENCY COUNTER

1. Check the B plus voltage.

2. Set P.B. and REC LEVEL controls to mini-
mum level.

3. Depress REC button, put into recording
mode.

4. Connect voltmeters to No. 205 (L channel)
and No. 305 (R) terminal of the P.C.B. Amp
unit and ground.

5. Confirm a bias oscillator frequency range of
80kHz to 90kHz.

6. Adjust variable resistors to obtain readings
on the following reference chart, repeat pro-
cedure and confirm.

TAPE SELECTOR
BUTTON

ADJUST-
MENT VR

VOLTAGE
READINGS

L channel
VR207

STANDARD 1.2mV
R channel

VR307

L channel |
VR208

L.H 1.2mV
R channel

VR308

L channel

VR209
CHROME 1.7mV
R channel

VR309

75 BIAS TRAP ALIGNMENT

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *OSCILLO-
SCOPE *VOLTMETERS

1. Connect the scope to TP 1. (L channel), TP
2(R) on P.C.B. Amp and ground.

2. Connect the voltmeters to LINE OUTPUT.

3. Set REC LEVEL controls at maximum, put
into record mode.

® T (oYs) -~ ) ©
1 @ 1 \ZAZ (o) \S)
L__J (@)~ >
o - N
(/E@\\\:@,/‘\Q/’
27N, RN
k?) \\"/’ (\§/)
VR3o __
= 14
(o) (8)
777N
—— )
- 4 \, 7
N / A P
(9 }VRzol e, (S
~— - TN
RN
\\9/, N
r-mn )
1 -, - ~ =
( VNN
® REOIO); ®
Fig. 20
ads |
7 6dB
63Hz 125H: 6.3KHz 10KH:
Fig. 21
El e
-== NN - o
Lol (o) oy (o)WR
. \ ‘\\‘ /::\ 309
e .
,—\\\\Q/I’\@/IVR
N (@) ™7 -~ 308
{s) RN C)
VR
305 307
7N N
'\\@,’ '\\?/’
VR 209
205 ) s VR :\/®\/\
‘o) (@) 20 <
(8 NS0
PR v
A8
(\@ = VR 208
7
F==7 L9
\ el ~-
® ___©_ HOI ®
Fig. 22
® | ————— I_ ®
PR =~ (o)
1@ 1 \JAS, ( \ '\®,’
Lo_- \. RS
~= \ \
L s01 ,—\:\:@J’ 8,
{s) TP 2/ (e)
B ® Lo
o N,
(o) (&)
L 204 N
- ® - ()
7N 1] A<
o) ™ ‘8@ 6 )
- =4S,
//‘-\\ \\-’/
L 201 N2, /é‘\.
o 2
TN T -
® L @ [ {s)(s) ®
Fig. 23



4. Adjust L204 (L channel), L304 (R) for
minimum decreasing wave form on the
scope.

5. Next adjust L201 (L channel), L301 (R) for
minimum readings on the voltmeters, under
40mV.

6. Check the bias leakages for all positions of
the TAPE SELECTOR buttons as above
value.

7-6 RECORDING SENSITIVITY
ALIGNMENT

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER
*AUDIO GENERATOR *BASF STANDARD
TAPE C-90

1. Put into record mode, depress the TAPE
SELECTOR buttons to STANDARD.

2. Connect the voltmeter to LINE OUTPUT
and connect audio generator to LINE IN-
PUT, apply 333Hz 100mV signal from
generator.

3. Adjust REC LEVEL control for a 0.775V
(0dB) voltmeter reading and record in on
C-90 tape.

4. Upon playback of C-90 tape a LINE OUT-
PUT reading of the same 0.775V step 3
value should be obtained.

5. If not, adjust VR206 (L channel), VR306
(R).

77 OVERALL FREQUENCY
RESPONSE ALIGNMENT

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER
*AUDIO GENERATOR

1. Check and adjust playback sensitivity by
7.2, also 7.3 playback equalization.

2. Set the P.B. LEVEL controls at maximum.

3. Connect voltmeter to LINE OUTPUT, con-
nect audio generator to LINE INPUT.

4. Set REC LEVEL control as in step 3 of 7.6,
repeating sensitivity alignment procedure.

5. Do not change REC level control during
following steps.

6. Feed a 333Hz 78mV (—20dB) and a 6.8kHz
78mV (—20dB) signal from the generator,
record both signals.

7. Playback above step 6 and check the output
frequency of each signal at the LINE OUT-
PUT.

8. Referring to the following chart, adjust the
variable resistors to the stated reference fre-
quency values.

16

ER I
T (o¥8) VRws — /o
Lo | (OXe)VRas — g
L] T =
N
O VNG
(o) (o)
. ()
PN ! \ A
‘\gll ‘\\~~’ /\( ® )
(/A\) e
N, \
—— o )
® LS@_J (\@/)(@/\)VR 206 ®
Fig. 24
® l == ’]—\ ®
=L© j (\g/‘\ﬁ" v\/’é\‘,\ {S/\’X?
RGO
- [t
(s} &/ (o)
VR 307
(o) (o)
=T VR 209
) (o
(o) WO VR
‘o0 “=/ VR 208
NS \I
Y N
® RaiCOIC ®
Fig. 25
STANDARD ¥
3dB‘T
[\_f 6dB
63Hz 125H. 6.3KHz 8KHz
L.H v
3dB 1\
‘\7 o
63Hz 125H: 6.3KHz 10KHz
CHROME y
aas |
—!\—4\' 6dB
63Hz 125H: BKHz 12KHz
Fig. 26



' |
CASSETTE TAPE II:E)II\IFCFEE R- | ADJUST- ® e
TAPE SELECTOR MENT VR L@ 1 \SAS)
RANGE Lo
---~VR30s
L channel -
STAND N
BASF C-90 0~—1as | YR207 &
ARD R channel
VR307
N TN
L channel (e \® )
VR208 =
MEMOREX L.H 0 ~+1dB
L.H C-90 R channel -
VR308 (\ ®; )
MEMOREX L channel
Chromium VR209
‘ HROME 0 ~+2dB
dioxide ¢ R channel re==s Vizos_
C-60 VR309 ® RAIOIO

9. Fig. 26 shows specified frequency response
for each tape.

7-8 LEVEL METER CALIBRATION

REQUIRED INSTRUMENTS: *VOLTMETER
*AUDIO GENERATOR

1. Connect voltmeter to LINE OUTPUT, gener-
ator to LINE INPUT.

2. Apply a 333Hz 100mV (—18dB) signal from
the generator.

3. Set REC button and adjust REC LEVEL
control to obtain a voltmeter reading of
0.775V (04B).

4. Adjust VR205 (L channel), VR305 (R) until
the indicators on the LEVEL meter are at
“0” marked position.




8. ADAPTATION TO A DIFFERENT LINE FREQUENCY

“AC CYCLES"”

Since the tape speed depends upon the AC line
frequency, the unit must be adjusted if you use
it in an area or country with different “AC
cycles.”
1. Remove the ten (D~ @) screws and the
~ wooden cabinet (Fig. 6 on page 6).
2. For 60Hz AC operation:
Set the drive belt on the smaller diameter
portion of the motor pulley. See Fig. 28.
3. For 50Hz AC operation:
Set the drive belt on the larger diameter
portion of the motor pulley. See Fig, 29.
4. Give the flywheel a few turns by hand to
make sure that the belt is in correct position.
5. Dirt or oil on the drive belt must be wiped
off immediately and carefully. Use a soft
cloth moistened with pure alcohol.

FOR 60Hz

FLYWHEEL

9. LINE VOLTAGE AND FUSE

Turn the fuse cap of the line voltage selector
(on the back of the unit) and remove the fuse
(Fig. 30). Then remove the voltage selector plug
and put it back in such a way that the correct
voltage figure is visible in the cutout in the
plug.

Also, check the rating of the fuse. For 220 or
240 volt operation, a 0.5 ampere fuse must be
used. For 110, 120 or 130 volt, use a 1 ampere
fuse. Insert the proper fuse, then put the fuse
cap back into position.

18

COII N

FUSE CAP Eﬁ .

CHASSIS

FUSE FUSE PLUG

Fig. 29

SOCKET

Fig. 30



T=-3500
10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS, P.C.B. PATTERNS AND PARTS LIST

10.1 CONNECTION DIAGRAMS

T-3500

VRp4 VR 203 VR 308 VR 303
20KA 20KA 20KA 20KA

"Lli@%ji H

— v
@ @@ Q14 @ a1 @@@‘ @D @@ 60) (G0d) (4ol t @

%
3
g

L (ch) Rlch)

f)
| % LEVEL METER

L R
- e
O 5
]

LINE INPUT ~—é (?—

ot

®

=
=]

[T

+

REC-P.B. UNIT

2008
1L<fL<ﬂf

LINE OUTPUT _‘% RWF - 007 PL 503
Ty LLL :
L—
MIC. T.L (chd H\//\_?j Y_ n ——o——“vl_l HEAD PHONES
1 H—HEDE) @) @) @@ @@ @ EGE O EOE @@ @@ @@ @ @) @ @6 @ EEH—

1 i

, E.H
N \_Léﬁ ;:@
DIN. CONNECTOR

(REG/PB) 2

RED

R/P HEAD L (CH)

WHITE 2

R/P HEAD R (CH)

MIC TR (eh) HV/\_g'_—_ RED 3Z:C

Sio S0z WHITE 4
Cros 0047 Ty 0.047
240V BLOWN
220 ORENGE NOTE ;
; 5130V GREEN 0) ®® OO0 O HEAD CONNECTION
SELECTOR 17V_BLUE POWER UNIT SESING UNIT (B
SWITCH UNIT

SWTER 5 2){ OV YELLO E RWR-012 @  RWG-015 L RWX - 016 OF 3 4 i 2

5 ov B L 1

il o000 He ® ® ® @ @ OO OO0 60 :
=5 R/P HEAD EH

@ !mEI u: I ‘l____
LAMP 28!
UNIT JE
RWX-017 ® == ) smewoeo et

FUSE 0.54 Tonz
12}500 == 0= () TWo-CONDUCTOR SHIELDED CABLE
’ ) 3 REED SW @ Si0s
— I = b o - CABLE
'TS 5 MAG SHASIS GROUND

E SOLENOID

AC POWER
110V ~ 240V

19 20



10.2 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

™
o
25C 1000 2SC458LG 25C458LG 2SC1733 25C1733 2SC133
VWA ] W\
x Roo7 100K x Raie 1K x ~ Cs g 10mH
E s S = L 10716 =8 R
& 1 Cwr & o Eed # c 23 Laos
< & 221
me = Cags 120P °>‘§ =1 Cas 150P 10/i6 15K
Qz01 ik Q F Ques Ban Cyq 330P
C 47/16 Vaw Q 20 Oz Rozg 47K
LINE Rag 330K o h 202 ) _L
NPV s 33K ~ Rug 12K 5817 Con [ e 2 CHROME
FMA i o 10/16 | 100P | Rais 33K =) oSSR Sus-3
Sa01-2 & e, [culo0p 08(2)06‘8 ‘3’3;1 P e | WA J 38| &
LINE © géim . se %l Rozo 82K Taot & «bs 8 \Y2
oUTPUT ST | oo 28 12133 s - A v H HEADPHONE
g8 &3 Rygs 360K = s €3 a5 |3 3
R VAN o = T ~ © S S
o 1% Ryo 180K @ |= Sy =x 3 [= = STD. LH CHROME
R/P. —WAVe ﬁ =9= S1g xa - S =1 S S203-4
HEAD |
—n
(Lech) Rpsy 56K Razs 100K
DIN L CHANNEL L oS
REC/PLAY I
R CHANNEL L o
%4 \3304
Raag 56K
A
VW Razs” * 100K
R/P : & . T s’,—lg
HEAD ol é é | Lo
Rch) VWW—O U . . 3 3
(Re Sso1-1 Taon 131 SRasg S
VRaos
MIC Dgor “ Razs Cazs 220Kx3 Rao 4.TK
[ —
Ry Blow = Capq 0.033
)
LINE Rau S i il B on I L | LR oo Rug 80 |
INPUT . @ o0 L4 35% Ca05 100/25
302
Cao1
G
Qoo { B L Con ERASING
LINE HEAD
QUTPUT
RJIS
304 c
Raon 1005/02‘5 NOTES
7 —HH Saa,Ss0s - TAPE SELECTOR (CHROME POSITION)
. . 240 Saot » Saon REC ~P.B SELECTOR SW (PB POSITION)
220 Jue 2 g MUTING SW (PLAY POSITION)
7 15135?4'3R 15[1)58023 Q 350234 o S e SENSING MICRO SW
501
< 2 Saos PLsos & Swe o PAUSE MICRO SW
5 3 VRgor, VR P.B. EQ. ADJ
Bx - & Syo-s o TP, 201, VRaor
fuse <= o 18 g REC INDICATOR : VRarz, VRwg =~ P.B. GAIN ADJ
Pl 3 L : g VRiyy , WRygy - P.B. LEVEL ADJ
T Con 0 v |7 = 3z VRygs . VRas - REC. LEVEL ADJ
[220v]05A| s 1224 « VRyog , VRygs -~ LEVEL METER ADJ
i,rgi A VRa0s , VRass REG. LEVEL ADJ
[120V] 1A so1 LA VRag7, VRyeq -~ STANDARD TAPE BIAS ADJ
1oV CI220 ObFr1200 A SN VRaop, VRaop -+ L.H. TAPE BIAS ADJ
T ] « Ry 390 8 VRy0s, VRaos -~ CHROME TAPE BIAS ADJ
502 o~ - =
AC PLUG FUSE o~ SO 00T 0047 S 2
céz \\ )
U Y a—
o \\ 0 ” SOLENOID
@ © 2 AN + 088
Sos < 8 L \ z5s
| ReEd S 2 b E
Con 12400 W S SD1Yx2
25C313 25C313  25C373

21

22




€T

PARTS LIST OF MISCELLANEOUS

Symbol | - Description - PartNo. Symbol Description Part No.
SENSING UNIT RWG-015-A VR303 P.B level control RCW-001-0
POWER SUPPLY UNIT RWR-012-B VR302 REC level control RCW-001-0
REC/P.B AMPLIFIER UNIT RWF-007-D Fuse holder ; ARK-005-0
SWITCH UNIT RWX-016-0 Fuse holder for motor RKC-001-0
LAMP UNIT RWX-OJ?-C Fuse 1A £21-402-0

M Motor- ~ N11-411-B Fuse 0.5A (motor) E21-007-0
Power transformer RTT-012-A Power cord D11-003-E
Solenoid N15-410-B Head phones jack RKN-002-0
Sensing magnet RNG-008-A Microphone jack K72-024-0

S501 Power switch $31-406-C DIN socket K93-003-B

S103 Reed switch RSX-002-0 4P pin jack RKB-001-A

S302 Muting switch RSK-007-0 PL503 REC indicator E22-851-B

5202 Muting switch RSK-007-0 Knob for level control RAA-013-A

$101 . Sensing switch RSF-002-A Knob for tape selector AAD-010-0

$102 Pause switch $21-416-0 Operating instructions RRB-010-0

5502 . Motor switch RSF-002-A

C502 Capacitor ; ‘C15-407-A

C106 Ceramic capacitor 0.047uF CKDYF473250

c107 Ceramic capacitor 0.047uF CKDYF473250
Spark killer ‘W53-045-0

RPH REC/P.B head RPB-007-C

E.H Erasing head RPB-008-A

vu Level meter RAW-005-B

VR203 P.B level control RCW-001-0

VR202 REC level control C81-435-0

oose-1



L4

REC P.B, UNIT

RWF-007

m TPy
2l B
1
| Q0 Qa2 Q203 Q108 Qz05 Oz
! 251000 25C458LG 25C458LG  25C733 25733 25733 '
1
! .
100K R 1K |
207 24
210 g g % £ - i
] &S Gm w23 Cm 2 ¢zas
203[?——‘ = Cus 1200 [ 10716 28 E] s (T A .
T SPs 11— Cy5 10716 sz 15K s
zoa[:)— Can 4776 | 055 @uv . Flé‘“ v Car 330P :
M GQLA : o | @ ¢’
o ¢> T L Ragg 12K St0n3 £l 2| e 10V "
Rug 33K o [ 3 —~ 233
zozﬁ)——/vwv s 058 Gos VR Cuf G | 39k | F2 Cus 10718 S 3 T
o | w | :
H g4, 00068 [33K 2 lofe|_io0P | Raxe o et 2 220K (8172 ¢ZJ4
1 Sz 2 e 3 82k 2 s © ] 2 PR
H k] TS R 360K & g & o | [ » 2 3E| 4o 8
o = = = ks S 52 VR
! S = R 0K Bl SiEl Elasx ® ag = 1 lsle 2 m
H 35 £28 SE 83, & = 2335
' | 5 fifs 2 R -
s> s 10 == = Edd 100K 81
200
208 Russ 56K —il 28
— 58 Cap 220P
201 las 100K é S 39
0 m Quor 1
msfl': Wm0 76 mn w28 29 m W w1 e Lt s sy 256495 |
| 8 501 D> B !
€ ¢ 4L CHANNEL 5| § I
0 TR CHANNEL Sooi-5 & Sii-s 1 1
! 502D I $uD— 8 5|E3ns Bl
S
mq)_] CTER TSRS 1T P P 1) m o3 g 20 321 2 323 e ; 5;[:
307 3 (VARY) i or| 256485 [ | |
K, g
Ras 9 Ruat I
306 [D—— Raas 7 d |
ansl? 4 e 5] it :
s 5 R
] 5 B 2 S 2 B g 1
i Ssoin = Ry 3% % wd | SEESFE 2, 83 ks Jedd oV [
| £ £ 7S 5 S 0| |
| 5 S 4 L == 404
£
| S8 2
! o A & £ g 403
302 [ St - 5 E, L s
T R 402
01— 220K (B)x2
VR30p 326
3o4q>__ .
- = IR <|'Jm
|:>——————— c
wd Can K Ras __<:Jazs
310 a5 s Rax 100K (81
Lo E Lo m
| % G
5 334
! 10725
1 ¢|135
1 Qo Qe QO [ Qg T
b e e O
D B . e Ll

(£00-4AYH) LINN H3IHITdINY 9°d/03H €01




Y4

; 58 8% e e
a9y : 501 yr > 317 323 324
gl8 305 VR306 322 % 321 320
SzZs o 33 31 34 312 o0 o— o 318 325 o n VR309
200 +%z o o © o 5 0K 15K o, fo 082e0 0 -9 g 328
e 6 o o o : o o ®o {0 oo
: - a , Rs2 4 e o, . L 4 Rsos 22 100K ~
30l 2 ST 22, °Wve “ oy Cazs V 233
9228528990 o SFs DmiNeo o093 g £
303 =% 5 Szs : ’ * o—pt—o [ 022 ¥ L302 Li?s 327
T R - LN x Q305 . 3 4mH 99
304 23oMe Roo7 0K S:N e | |7 |28 R e 20K 326
S : % ! 4 i
856 3, Riz220 Qaoe: e’WVO N y 5 il |0 e 0o .
30 & g 25645 VR302 L2 oo e : % e VRaer . 502 -
oo 538 2 8 242 2o 250133 ~ S No oo
i : "T“‘ K : SIS =22 o o |t 0 i
30 OO RuelsK : : ¢ 220 334
(o] (o] R304 180K - gAAO £Ca7 213 216 214, . 26 . om u . Razs C 0o
e oo © o o - iglBlile 52 | 0005 o
307 8o e A : 8=z s=Sms - RaaoIZKl 0033 Cazg 329
Bl L BgR M N 02”’0 © g 5398 *LC B% s S, |2 .
=2 W n ; 5 ;
305 toﬁ‘ Rub 60k 640 o _;7012‘5 ’ 2 = Raje 33K§ onf gRaal 33)( m B Zi"éu_zzg
00 28 gi%k 10716 0 9 R e Rm ik 002 09
300 STS Qaol . 5, % e Calg 330P sx’le 9 -JJ-N 402 -
B . 2sc1000, ; e I ¥ :i» Cm Sl
[] . = £95 ’VRSOI - VR J Loy & 8" 8 d 3Ty 5 401 9
o g %= a3k LN y o—Ho I ‘e 225733 B "8 10/16 oo 233
8 2 i n b, HTK g 0/ Qaos & :
‘ Ir - - - — : . s M Rao4 180 (2w) gZS
o 0..+0 06 0 00 00 O 5
s :|Q_—£ - 8 227
i : 1 . ; co o
g 0 ¢ 0¥ cf 4 oy ‘o VR !
o, 0 0 o o. 0 0 0 0:0 4 o E 235 404 Remik H 03 228 2;4
¥ clogss” 4 ) OMWAD . Raz9 68K T 09 /o o0 oWwe 99
209 00 4 gle s Can. oy Ras 18K Caia ; L204 10mH Raoz 4.7K
STES oHo oMo Q203 % 9x  opo o o 100K 223
2053 i gl Coie o g0 S288  iwop g °90
11 $C07 o ST8S 3 v VR208 224
1! - G207 < 5§ 204 :
207 Rm‘moK §f 210 25&:8 N %o i ¢ 29 D
110 0 aMWAS, o1 2 o X e
. g : Cxos = = S0 3 3 220
206 Ras330 ©° Dy © Ry 2 250713& oo
. 06 \ ) o
. O oMo ‘ 3%, 221 ]
204 210 9% 9x Rapm 2 Caie10/16 o o
6 00 29 Z8 o JEe \ 3 .
- $3 %E S 82 o Rag g 222
o 203 & 2 4 =6 89 33K 2 L202 4mH Reas ¢ oo
09 6% | +¢y g6 § 8
o 20l 8 %‘%S oi% Cary £6 . 2 217
o 00 &8 JSov 2 0B w o2 9
& ,I"" 100/6.3 =l n
202 R2138 i e 968 225
o SAWWO oplo x §eg 7 °9 232
: IN6O < b 218
: +9 ™ VRaos VR2s §
o § b — 3 , o
e | 1oK 15K T2o1 RW F =00 ofe 5 o
Lzot 10mH =

‘oo§
o

oose-1



[\
2 PARTS LIST OF REC/P.B. AMPLIFIER UNIT Symbol Description bart No.
CAPACITOR C226 | e e e
IN UF, 50V UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, p: MUF €227 | Styrol 330p RCE-008-0
€228 | Styrol 220p RCE-006-0
-.. c229 | |
Symbol Description Part No. c230 | |
C201 Electrolytic 4.7 16V CEA4R7P16 .
o202 Electrmyﬁc p 16V CEA470P16 €301 | Electrolytic 4.7 16V CEA4R7P16
Coon Seramicy T00p Copsl 101K50 €302 | Electrolytic 47 16V CEA470P16
€303 | Ceramic  100p CCDSL101K50
| e 9. 0008 CoNAoeaKe0 C304 | Mylar 0.0068 CQMAB82K50
yro P -009- €305 | Styrol 120p RCE-009-0
g;gg’ EI':;::;’:V;'C ‘1‘(73 ?53\)/ ggi?‘ggﬁ?? €306 | Electrolytic 47 6.3V CEA470P6R3
c208 Electrolzlltiz 10 16V CEA100P16 €307 | Electrolytic 10 1ev CEATO00P16
ti P
€209 | Electrolytic 220 25V CEA221P25 €308 | Electrolytic 10 16v CEATO00P16
210 | storol 330p S e €309 | Electrolytic 220 25V CEA221P25
€310 | Styrol 330p RCE-008-0
Cc211 Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 .
€212 Electrol://tic 22 10V CEA220P10 €311 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEAT00P16
213 | oo oo oDoL 101K50 €312 | Electrolytic 22 10V CEA220P10
214 Sf;?:}"’ 150’: e OB007.0 €313 | Ceramic 100p CCDSL101K50
€215 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 C314 | Styrol ~  150p RCE-007-0
€315 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16
€216 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 .
€217 | Electrolytic 100 6.3V CEA101P6R3 €316 |  Electrolytic 10 16v CEA100P16
c218 Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 C317 Electrolytic 100 6.3V CEA101P6R3
C219 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 c318 | Electrolytic 10 16v CEA100R16
0220 | Erectraitio 0.22 1oV CSeAR22X10 €319 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16
C320 Electrolytic 0.22 10V CSSAR22X10
€221 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16 .
€222 Eiectrolztic 10 16V CEA100P16 €321 | Electrolytic 10 16v CEA100P16
G223 | wytar 0,039 COMAZS3KEO €322 | Electrolytic 10 16V CEA100P16
C224 | Electrolytic 22 10V CEA220P10 €323 | Mylar 0039 CAMAS93KS50
225 | Mylar 5033 COMA3IIKEO €324 | Electrolytic 22 10V CEA220P10
: €325 | Mylar 0.033 COMA333K50




LT

Symbol Description ~ Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
c326 | R211 Carbon film 10k RD%VS103J
c327 Styrol 330p RCE-008-0 R212 Carbon film 220 RD%VS221J
c328 Styrol 220p RCE-006-0 R213 Carbon film 820 RD%VS821J
c329 | e R214 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J
€330 | s R215 Carbon film 18k RD%VS183J
c401 | e R216 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J
cao2 | e R217 Carbon film 390 RD%VS391J
C403 Mylar 0.027 COMA273K50 R218 Carbon film 4.3k RD%VS432J
c404 Mylar 0.033 CQMA333K50 R219 Carbon film 33k RD%VS333J
C405 Electrolytic 100 25V CEA101P25 R220 Carbon film 82k RD%VS823J
C406 Mylar 0.01 CQMA103K50 R221 Carbon film 2.7k RD%VS272J
Cc407 Mylar 0.0033 ... CQMA332K50 R222 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J
c408 Mylar 0.001 ... CQMA102K50 R223 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J
503 | ’ R224 Carbon film 10k RD%VS103J
cs04 | R225 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J
C505 -~ R226 Carbon film 3.3k RD%VS332J
C506 Electrolytic 100 25V CEA101P25 R227 Carbon film 4.7k RD%VS472J
R228 Carbon film 3.3k RD%VS332J
R229 Carbon film 68k RD%VS683J
RESISTORS R230 Carbon film 12k RDY%VS123J
IN €, % WATT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED k: k&, M: MQ..
R231 Carbon film 3.3k RD%VS332J
Symbol Description Part No. R232 Carbon film 15k RD%VS153J
R233 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J
R201 Carbon film 330k RD%VS334J R234 Carbon film 22 RD%VS$220J
R202 Carbon film 3.3k RD%VS332J R235 Carbon film 5.6 RD%VS5R6J
R203 Carbon film 10 RD%VS100J
R204 Carbon film 180k RD%VS184J R236 Carbon film 680 RD%VS681J
R205 Carbon film 180k RD%VS184J R237 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J
R238 Carbon film 47 RD%VS470J
R206 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J R239 Carbon film 56k RD%VS563J
R207 Carbon film 100k RDY%VS104J R240 | e e
R208 Carbon film 12k RD%VS123J
R209 Carbon film 360k RD%VS364J
R210 Carbon film 180k RD¥%VS184J

oose-1



87

Symbol Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
R301 Carbon film 330k RD%VS334J R331 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%VS332J
R302 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%VS332J R332 Carbon film 15k RD%VS153J
R303 Carbon film 10 "RD%VS100J R333 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J
R304 Carbon film 180k RD%VS184J R334 Carbon film 22 RD%VS220J
R305 Carbon film 180k RD%VS184J R335 Carbon film 5.6 RD%VS5R6J
R306 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J R336 Carbon film 680 RD%VS681J
R307 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J R337 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J
R308 Carbon film 12k RD%VS123J R338 Carbon film 47 RD%VS470J
R309 Carbon film 360k RD%VS364J R339 Carbon film 56k RD%VS563J
R310 Carbon film 180k RD%VS184J R340 | L]

R311 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J R401 Carbon film 39 RD%VS390J
R312 Carbon film 220 RD%VS221J R402 Carbon film 4.7k RD%VS472J
R313 Carbon film 820 RD%VS821J R403 Carbon film 12k RD%VS123J
R314 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J R404 Metal oxide 180  2W RS2P181J
R315 Carbon film 18k RD%VS183J R405 | L1

R316 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J rRsOT |

R317 Carbon film 390 RD%VS391J RsO2 | L

R318 Carbon film 4.3k RD%VS432J R503 e

R319 Carbon film 33k RD%VS333J R504 Metai oxide 430 3W RS3P431J
R320 Carbon film 82k RD¥%VS823J RGO |

R321 Carbon film 2.7k RD%VS272J VR201 Semi-fixed 33k-(B) C81-426-0
R322 Carbon film 330 RD%VS331J VR202 Semi-fixed 47k-(B) C92-048-0
R323 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J VR203| ... e

R324 Carbon film 10k RD%VS103J VR204| - ... o ]

R325 Carbon film 100k RD%VS104J VR205 Semi-fixed 10k-(B) C92-049-0
R326 Carbon film 3.3k RD%VS332J VR206 | Semi-fixed 15k-(B) RCP-004-0
R327 Carbon film 4.7k RD%VS472J VR207 Semi-fixed 220k-(B) RCP-005-0
R328 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%VS332J VR208 Semi-fixed 220k-(B) RCP-005-0
R329 Carbon film 68k RD%VS683J VR209 Semi-fixed  100k-(B) C92-047-0
R330 Carbon film 12k RD%VS123J VR210 e




67

Symbol Description Part No.
VR301 Semi-fixed 33k-(B) C81-426-0
VR302 Semi-fixed 47k-(B) C92-048-0
VR303 | ... e e
VR304 | ... .
VR305 | Semi-fixed 10k-(B) C92-049-0
VR306 | Semi-fixed 15k-(B) RCP-004-0
VR307 Semi-fixed 220k-(B) RCP-005-0
VR308 Semi-fixed 220k-(B) RCP-005-0
VR309 | Semi-fixed 100k-(B) C92-047-0
VR310 .|

SEMICONDUCTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q201 Transistor  2SC1000 GR or BL
Q202 Transistor 2SC458LG B or C
Q203 Transistor  2SC458LG B or C
Q204 Transistor 2SC733 Y or GR
Q205 Transistor 2SC733 Y or GR
Q206 Transistor 2SC733 Y or GR
Q301 Transistor 2SC1000 GR or BL
Q302 Transistor ~ 2SC458LG B or C
Q303 Transistor  2SC458LG B or C
Q304 Transistor 2SC733 Y or GR
Q305 Transistor  2SC733 Y or GR
Q306 Transistor  2SC733 Y or GR
Q401 Transistor 2SC495 OR
Q402 Transistor  2SC495 OR
D201 Diode IN6O
D301 Diode ING6O

" TRANSFORMERS AND COILS

Symbol Description Part No.
T201 Matching transformer T61-408-A
T301 Matching transformer T61-408-A
L201 Trap coil T84-401-A
L202 Peaking coil RTF-001-A
L203 Peaking coil RTF-001-A
L204 Trap coil T84-401-A
L301 Trap coil T84-401-A
L302 Peaking coil RTF-001-A
L303 Peaking coil RTF-001-A
L304 Trap coil T84-401-A
L401 Oscillator coil RTD-004-0

CL-type slide switch S41-410-0

oose-1



10.4 SENSING UNIT (RWG-015)

SENSING UNIT
RWG- 015

le D!\
L2716 1IN60

R 2.2K «

——————— ey

TN60x2 0, 25C313

— A I [Rwe-oi5] |

X
7

5

3 7 6 i
1 P BN ¢ A
: N o0 O B > &
th\ Cios . o ;,f ,\ 2Xg°P5 g
i —H- ~ <8 z
N\ & 10008 T £33 218
: - g Riog
f ‘ Q § 8 Ciwo3
1 °¥ D7 it 68 250373
- . a 8 - o 3 p 4
B 5 G—"—Q 5 a 10/16 £
9'8% Qie 25c373 o Me onineo 37 & 'é
Q3 ~ +P e 01 S
= x 5%% ‘ fga oM PR &
ol 2 g © 22/16 eM\e ‘
2 ! - o ) qu, 4.7k
Rion_ 2.2K |

30



1¢

PARTS LIST OF SENSING UNIT

CAPACITORS SEMICONDUCTORS
Symbol Description Part No. Symbol- Description Part No.
c101 Electrolytic 22 16V RCH-003-0 Q16 Transistor  2SC373
c102 Electrolytic 33 16V RCH-004-0 Q17 Transistor  2SC373
C103 Electrolytic 10 16V RCH-002-0 Q18 Transistor  2SC373
Cc104 Electrolytic 220 25V CEA221P25
C105 Electrolytic 1000 35V C52-068-0 D6 Diode IN6O
D7 Diode IN6O
D8 Diode SD-1Y
RESISTORS D9 Diode SD-1Y
D10 Diode IN60
Symbol Description Part No.
D11 Diode INGO
R101 Carbon film 2.2k RD%VS222J
R102 Carbon film 1k RD¥%VS102J
R103 Carbon film 1k RD%VS102J OTHER
R104 Carbon film 4.7k RD%VS472J
R105 Carbon film 330 2W RD¥%PS331J Symbol Description Part No.
R106 Carbon film 220k RD¥%VS224) RL1 Relay S61-417-A
R107 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%VS472J
R108 Carbon film 1.5k RD%VS152J
R109 Carbon film 68 RD%VS680J
R110 Carbon film 100 3W RO3P101K
R111 Carbon film 390 3W RO3P391K

oose-1



10.5 POWER UNIT (RWR-012)

POWER UNIT
RWR-012

o o -
o o © Ngg O
o Ro® o
sie]le ’ oo
C505 001 ‘
! o] . ,
3 S o Lo
O — © o o
n o S Q
w a : N :
IS S 3 5
© o
Rs02 v o
18K +Cs04
s | o 0o
~ (%]
220/25 OX3
@ T+
(8]

32




T=-3500

PARTS LIST OF POWER UNIT 10.7 SWITCH UNIT (RWX-016)
CAPACITORS SWITCH UNIT
Symbol Description Part No. RWX-016
C503 Electrolytic 470 35V CEA471P35
C504 Electrolytic 220 25V CEA221P25
C505 Mylar 0.01 CQMA103K50 ® ® O ® ®
RESISTORS .
Symbol Description Part No. . . L oh
R502 | Carbon film 1.8k RD%VS182J i| —LE]
R503 Metal oxide 56  2W RS2P560K o |e ot lo
. STANDARD
SEMICONDUCTORS cHRer - e
Symbol Description Part No. _:E)u o :j] j éq
Q501 Transistor 2SD234-0
D501 Diode 1S1849R Roch
D502 Diode 1S1849R
D503 Zener diode 1Z24
OO ® 6 6 ® ®
10.6 LAMP UNIT (RWX-017)

RWX-017

PARTS LIST OF LAMP UNIT

Symbol Description Part No.
PARTS LIST OF SWITCH UNIT
PL-501 Pilot lamp (B) REL-004-A
PL-502 Pilot lamp (B) REL-004-A
Lamp holder RKX-003-0 Symbol Description Part No.
R501 Metal oxide 1k 2W RCN-005-0 UNI-push switch RSG-002-0

33 34



11. PARTS LISTS OF EXPLODED VIEW
11.1 DECORATIVE PARTS

¢ (& e

35 ; 36



LE

PARTS LIST OF DECORATIVE PARTS
Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.

1 Knob for level control RAA-013-A 11 Binding screw M3 x 4
2 Meter cover RAP-011-A 12 Model name plate RLA-032-A
3 Fillister screw M3 x 8 13 Rear panel RNC-056-0
4 Control panel assy RXX-027 14 Machine screw M3 x 6
5 Mask RED-027-0 15
6 Selector knob A RAA-012-A 16 Punching metal RAS-002-0
7 Top cover assy RXX-029 17 Alumina RAP-014-A
7-1 Indicator panel RAH-045-B 18 Jack frame A66-415-0
7-2 Cassette cover assy RXX-028 19 Jack name plate A61-415-A
7-3 Truss head screw M3 x 6 20 Wooden case assy RXX-030
7-4 Cassette cover spring RBH-007-A 21 Flat washer M6
7-5 Vinyl tube 5¢ x 25 mm 22 Spring washer M4
7-6 Deck panel RXA-226-0 23 Pan head screw M4 x 25
7-7 Pan head screw M3 x 6 24 Foot REC-011-0
7-8 25 Felt pad RED-028-0
79 Cassette cover break RED-026 26 Pan head screw 3.1 x 13
7-10 Cassette cover pin RLA-164-0 27 Tapping screw M3 x 6
8 Truss head screw M3 x 6 28 Claw washeér
9 Level meter RAW-005-B 29 Spring washer M4
10 Chassis RNB-021-B 30 Pan head screw M4 x 20

31 Front cover RAH-040-0




T=-3500

38



11.2 MECHANISMS

141 142

v

& - //w_o‘ Q Y (o)
= N\
DR

178
180
181

39 40



¥

(44

PARTS LIST OF MECHANISMS

Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.
1 Pan head screw M3 x 6 24 Erasing head bass RLA-109-0
2 Spring washer M3 25 Rotating shaft RLA-086-A
3 Push button assy RXX-018 26 Retaining washer E-type 1.5¢
3-1 EJECT button assy RXX-026 27 Pinch roller assy RXA-154-A
3-2 REC button assy RXX-025 28 Pinch roller spring B31-474-A
3-3 REW button assy RXX-024 29 Pan head screw M2 x 8
34 PLAY button assy RXX-023 30 Spring washer M2
3-5 F.F. button assy RXX-022 31 Flat washer M2
3-6 STOP button assy RXX-021 32 REC/P.B head RPB-007-C
3-7 PAUSE button assy RXX-020 33 Head spring RBH-067-A
4 Pan head screw M2 x 6 34 REC/P.B. head bass RLA-106-B
5 Cord fixer M46-657 35 Tension rubber REB-038-A
6 Pan head screw M3 x 6 36 Countersunk head screw M2.6 x 6
7 Retaining washer E-type (2d) 37 Countersunk head screw M2 x 18
8 Nylon washer E32-478 38 Cassette guide A RNK-028-C
9 AUTO POPUP joint assy W73-412-C 39 Sliding board A RXA-225-0
10 AUTO POPUP lever N63-436-A 40 Sliding brake RXA-155-B
11 Pan head screw M3 x 6 41 Countersunk head screw M3 x 6
12 42
13 Flat washer M3 43 Pan head screw M3 x 6
14 Mask RED-005-0 44 Pan head screw M3 x 6
15 AUTO POPUP switch RXA-176-A 45 Cassette cover claw assy RXA-041-A
16 Retaining washer E-type 26 45-1 Bushing N23-421-0
17 Nylon washer E32-478 45-2 Washer B22-421-0
18 Recording cam B RNE-045-0 45-3 | Claw RNE-043-0
19 Nylon washer E32-478 45-4 Spring RBH-013-0
20 Recording cam spring B RBH-066-0 45-5 Frame N63-419-0
21 Pan head screw M2 x 8 46 Pan head screw M2.6 x 6
22 Spring washer M2 . 47 Pan head screw M3 x 6
23 Erasing head RPB-008-A 48 Pan head screw M3 x 6

Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.
49 Knob for power switch RAA-001-A 79 Cord fixer M46-657-A
50 Nut 80 Pan head screw M3 x 6
51 Washer 81 Pan head screw M3 x 6
52 Pan head screw M3 x 6 82 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
53 Chassis RXA-230-0 83 Pinch off cam RNE-177-A
54 Pan head screw M3 x 6 84 Countersunk head screw M2.6 x 6
55 Spring washer M3 85 Capstan bearing W72-519-0
56 Terminal strip-type 1L4P K13-042-A 86 Pan head screw M3 x 6
57 Capacitor C15-407-A 87 Pan head screw M3 x 6
58 Insulating tube RDM-003-0 88 EJECT board unit RXX-014-0
59 Fuse 0.5A E21-007-0 89 Cord fixer M46-657-A
60 Pan head screw M3 x 6 90 Cord fixer M46-027-0
61 1P fuse holder RKC-001-0 91 Pan head screw M3 x 6
62 Pan head screw M2 x 10 92 Spring washer M3
63 Microswitch RSF-002-A 93 Rear chassis A RNC-040-A
64 Pan head screw M3 x 6 94 Counter RAW-009-0
65 Fuse holder mounting RNE-234-A 95 Pan head screw M3 x 6
66 Insulating fiber REE-022-A 96 Flat washer M3
67 Recording lever spring RBH-030-0 97 Counter bracket RNE-22-0
68 Recording lever assy RXA-158-0 98 Pan head screw M3 x 6
69 Spark killer W53-045-0 99 Sliding arm spring B RBH-085-A
70 Insulating fiber REE-018-0 100 Sliding arm B RXA-159-A
71 Pan head screw M2.6 x 4 101 Sliding arm A RNE-175-A
72 Flexible wire assy RXA-227-0 102 Sliding arm spring A RBH-057-0
73 Pan head screw M2.6 x 6 103 Nylon washer B22-426
74 Flat washer M2.6 104 Retaining washer E-type 50
75 Muting switch RSK-007-0 105 Fast forward cam RXA-223-A
76 Pan head screw M3 x 6 . 106 REW spring RBH-083-A
77 Pan head screw M3 x 6 107 Retaining washer E-type 3¢
78 Coutersunk head screw M3 x 6 108 Fast forward spring RBH-082-A

00seE-1



134

144

Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.
109 Retaining washer E-type 3¢ 128 Anti-vibration ruber REB-030-0
110 Plate RNE-183-0 129 Screw RBA-001-0
111 Nut M2.6 130 Motor belt N28-420-0
112 Spring RBH-042-A 131 Pan head screw M3 x 6
113 Pause ratchet assy E17-453 132 Cord fixer M46-657
113-1 Pause ratchet assy frame RXA-095-0 133 POWER SUPPLY UNIT RWR-012-B
113-2 Pause ratchet N64-432-B 134 Pan head screw M3 x 6 M46-657
113-3 Ratchet spring RBH-049-0 135 Power transformer RTT-012-A
1134 Retaining washer E-type 24 136 EJECT lever spring B31-483-A
114 Spring washer M3 137 EJECT lever N93-468-A
115 Pan head screw M3 x 6 138 Nylon washer E32-478
116 Teflon washer E32-484 139 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
117 Take-up idler RXA-095-0 140 Pan head screw M3 x 5
118 Pause cam E17-437 141 Reel cap REC-023-C
118-1 Take-up spring RBH-044 142 Supply reel RXA-151-0
118-2 Take-up idler arm W72-521-A 143 Center pulley RXX-019
118-3 Nylon washer 8 x 5.2 x 0.2 144 Reel cap REC-023-0
118-4 Pause cam REC-024-A 145 Take-up idler RXA-095-0
118-5 | Nylon washer 8 x 5.2 x 0.2 146 Center idler arm RXA-220-0

-.118-6 Retaining washer E-type 4¢ 147 Reed switch assy RXX-033
118-7 T 147-1 Sensing assy RXA-144-A
119 Nylon washer - B22-420 147-2 Reed switch RSX-002-0
120 Retaining washer E-type 2¢ 147-3 | Sensing magnet RNC-008-0
121 SENSING UNIT ’ RWG-015-0 148 Counter belt A REB-012-0
122 149 Pan head screw M3 x 6
123 Pan head screw M2.6 x 6 150 Counter belt B REB-013-0
124 Motor N11-411-B 151 Take-up reel RXA-075-0
125 Motor mounting plate RNE-231-A 152 Brake RNE-160-0
126 Motor pulley RXA-174-0 153 Flat washer M3
127 Earth lug RNE-199-0 154

. Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.
155 Pan head screw M3 x 6 185 Retaining washer E-type 29
156 Sub chassis - RXA-135-A 186 Sliding lever spring RBH-018-0
157 EJECT lever spring BBH-027-0 187 Solenoid N15-410-B
158 Capstan belt N28-419-0 188 Pan head screw M3 x 6
159 Flywheel W71-436-A 189 Solenoid spring RBH-002-A
160 Thrust screw E32-486-0 190 Solenoid bracket A72-535-A
161 Nut M4 191 Pin 2.5 x 12
162 Thrust holder N63-410-0 192 Nylon washer E32-478
163 Pan head screw M4 x 6 193 AUTO POPUP lever N63-418-0
164 Pan head screw M4 x 6 194 Nylon washer E32-478
165 Nylon washer E32-478 195 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
166 Pause arm W72-527-0
167 Nylon washer E32-478-0
168 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
169 Pause arm spring RBH-047-0
170 Switch cover REE-007-0
171 Nut for power switch
172 Power switch S31-406-C
173 Ceramic capacitor 0.01UF DC1.4kV C43-003-0
174 Nylon washer E32-478
175 Recording arm RNE-172-C
176 Nylon washer B22-420
177 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
178 Recording cam spring RBH-069-0
179 Recording cam N63-425-A
180 Nylon washer E32-478
181 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
182 Nylon washer E32-478
183 EJECT arm RNE-046-A
Nylon washer E32-478

184




11.3 AMPLIFIER COMPONENTS

AR N .I/M.\W@V =T

J
@,
A AR\ 2R\ VX2

AAMVER MMM WAV Sy

NN o,

v )
=\ = Nt

@ ~ e o
o~ &N &N &N

45



o

FRAMNIO LIODI

VUr LVUIVIFUNLCNI O

Key No. Description Part No. Key No. Description Part No.
1 Pan head screw M2.6 x 8 31 Switch unit RWX-016-0
2 Flat washer M3 32 Nut M2.6
3 Bushing RLA-103-0 33 REC/P.B AMP UNIT RWF-007-B
4 Tapping screw M3 x 6 34 Pan head tap tight M3 x 6
5 Stay RNE-197-B 35 Headphones jack RKN-002-0
6 Level meter RAW-005-B 36 Microphone jack K72-024-0
7 Meter cushion RED-009-0 37 Washer RBF-003-0
8 Lamp holder REB-851-B 38 Insulater E32-045-0
9 Pilot lamp E22-851-B
10 Lamp socket RRK-005-0
11 Pan head screw M3 x 6
12
13 Pan head screw M3 x 6
14
15 Pilot lamp B REL-004-A
16 LAMP UNIT RWX-017-0
17
18 Pan head screw M3 x 6
19 Panel A65-403-B
20 DIN socket K93-003-B
21 Binding screw M2.6 x 6
22 Chassis RNB-021-B
23 4P pin jack RKB-001-0
24 Tapping M3 x 6
25 Pan head screw M3 x 6
26 Screw M3 x 6
27 Jack name plate RAH-012-0
28 Washer RBF-003-0
29 Net RBN-001-0
30 Level control C81-435-0

0ose-L1



11.4 REEL BASE

47




PARTS LIST OF REEL BASE

Key No. Description Part No.
1 Reel cap REC-023-0
2 Retaining washer E-type 1.2¢
3 Nylon washer E32-481
4 Supply reel RXA-151-0
5 Teflon washer E32-482
6 Retaining washer E-type 2¢
7 Nylon washer E32-490
8 Center pulley RXX-019
9 Nylon washer E32-490
10 Braking spring B31-486-B
1 Brake shoe RNK-078-0
12 Brake RNE-160-0
13 Sub chassis RXA-135-A
14 Reel cap REC-023-0
15 Retaining washer E-type 1.2¢
16 Nylon washer E32-481
17 Take-up reel RXA-075-0
18 Teflon washer E32-482
19 Retaining washer E-type 1.2¢
20 Teflon washer E32-484-0
21 Center idler RXA-095-0
22 Center idler arm RXA-220-0
23 Center arm RLA-096-0
24 Pan head screw M3 x 6
25 Countersunk head screw M3 x 6
26 Sensing magnet RNC-008-A
27 Sensing RXA-144-A
28 Reed switch RSX-002-0

48




11.5 BUTTON

49



PARTS LIST OF BUTTON
Key No. Description Part No.

1 AUTO Eject lever RNE-191-A
2 Button RBH-062-0
3 Pause button spring RBH-104-0
4 Button
5 Button stay B RNE-243-0
6
7 N.D.L actuator RNE-300-0
8 Button stopper RNC-030-B
9 Lock board spring - RBH-064-0
10 Lock board ‘RNC-046-0
11 Microswitch actuator B RBK-054-A
12 Microswitch actuator RXA-157-0
13 Button chassis RNC-054-0
14 Retaining washer E-type M2.6 x 6
15 Countersunk head screw M2.6 x 6
16
17 Microswitch RSF-002-0
18 Microswitch frame RNE-189-A
19 Microswitch S21-416-0
20 Pan head screw M2 x 10
21
22 Pan head screw M3 x 6
23 Retaining washer E-type 3¢
24 Button stay N22-438-0
25 Button stay A RNE-242-0
26 Microswitch frame RNC-291-0
27 Actuator damper REB-028

T-3500

50



12. LEVEL DIAGRAMS

DIAGRAM AT RECORDING
Q201 Qo2 Q203 Q204 Q06

; 5 g 12 &
S T8

MAX

<igd8)
<izdg)

STD

g

(7
(7
R
@

a’ \
{j}m

DIAGRAM AT PLAYBACK

Q201 Q202 Q203 Q204 Q205

@
A~/

VR202, 203 MAX

VALUES OF VOLTAGE & CURENT
Q201 Q202 Q203 Q204 Q205 Q206

15.2V o 22 'ZVJ\N\, 24V

1.2v

51



13. PACKING METHOD

CONNECTION COARD
(D53-851-0)

(< OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
(RRB-010-0)

HEAD CLEANING KIT
(E13-852-0)

6 ] J
CHROMIUM
DIOXIDE
TAPE C-60

PACKING c
(RHK-035-B) e

52



T-3300/F

As an improved version of the cassette tape deck T-3300, we put on the market the T-3300A whose
sensing circuit boards was substantially changed into the same as that of the T-35600. Consequntly,
concerning the circuit diagram and adjustment for the sensing circuit board of the T-3300A, refer to
the same of the T-35600. See page 47 of the T-3500 service manual about sensing mechanisms.



T=-3300

T-3300

MIC.J /; i

LINE
INPUT

LINE
uTPUT

™
R/P H é

(L) \ A

DIN
P.B/REC

HEADPHONES (8Q.)

RIPH 7 h—
R\_B.

TEST
POINT 1
2SC458LG 25C458LG 25C458L6G 25C135 2S8C135
Ria 1K 1N60
o X
EE . S
T S Cis200P oS Cind1/25
106 ‘2 —" a
S H g «
@] 2 L 3 e
Q. 24
o ¢ vl & S Cn & 10K °
. 10716 C1310/16
S N o *+, Q *
-2 = 3 et « LN =
X « — o = =] ]
&1, :E £ < x § é Xty g dEsgp F;;. 3 S S
Sz . T R I R S Ll e
< VR wel8 2y S| &) £ S usle & ! 3
Ry 0K Z2K(B) g Ris 33K " QHE A
= S Res 240(2W)
5 S E3de=} M= VU (S}
8O : e i
Ry 33K ] G 1007
Yok @)
L CHANNEL K@
R CHANNEL Ry
Ve
100k ___100P
Ra3 R
WA 8

me 5 || VA

LINE
INPUT

LINE
OUTPUT

A.C PONER

Le éRss

28C135

28C135

—0"0r

(YeLow) ¢,
12/400

Se

r=—="

o O30

)
* Raz
Cso
Css
%Rs" R4 RBD%
250235 Rsy 130(2W) o5 and 512
= 8| 2 TEST
8 Sl & PL |PL POINT 2
s sz gl |pB [Rec
& 5 %
&
Sa S g
Rm | S
Ciom  Ciop 39022
0.047 0047 QW) 0:5

Cuos  1000/35

IN6Ox4 25C313

25C3173

Sg oo

VR, VRg
VRy, VRq
VR;, VRg
VR4, VRg
VRs, Ry
VRu

VRiz

- REC -PB SELECTOR SN (PB POSITION)
-+ POWER SW
== SENSING MICRO SW

- PAUSE MICRO SW

- MOTOR SW

P.B EQUALIZER ADJ
PB-LEVEL
REC-LEVEL

VU LEVEL ADJ
REC LEVEL ADJ

L (ch)BIAS ADJ
R(ch) BIAS ADJ




Symbol |

" Symbol

Description

No. Description Part No. No. Part No.
SENSING UNIT RWG-015-0 Power.cord D11-003-E
POWER SUPPLY UNIT RWR-011-A Headphones jack RKN-002-0
REC/P.B. AMPLIFIER W15-426-D Microphone jack K72-024-0
OSILLATOR UNIT RWA-003-0 DIN socket K93-003-B

M MOTOR N11-411;B 4P pin jack RKB-001-0

T3 Power transformer T52-417-A P.L-P.B. Pilot'lamp (green) E22-405-B

SL Solenoid N15-410-B P.L-REC | Pilot lamp (red) E22-854-C
Sensing magnet RNC-008-A k Knob for level control A18-405-0

S3 Power switch S31-406-C Knob for AUTO POP-UP A18-406-A
Reed switch RSX-002-0 RL1 Rlay S61-417-0

S4 Microswitch RSF-002-0

S5 Microswitch S21-416-0

S6 Microswitch RSF-002-0

co1 Capacitor 0.01MF  1.4kV | C43-003-0

C92: Capacitor C15-407-0

c107 Cramic 0.047uF 50V CKDY473250

c108 Cramic 0.047uF 50V CKDY473Z50
Sperk keller W53-045-0
REC/P.B. head P54-404-B

. Erasing head RPB-008-A

vu Level meyrt meter A91-404-0

VR2 Level control C81-435-0

VR3 Level control C81-435-0

VR7 Level control C81-435-0

VR8 Level control C81-435-0
Fuse holder S11-018-0
Fuse 1A E21-004-0
Fuse 0.5A E21-007-0




-
A
-
1
-
PIONEER ELECTRONIC CUMPORATION
15-5, 4-Chome, Ohmori-nishi, Ohta-ku, Tukyo, Japan
U.S. PIONEER ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
178 Commerce Road, Carlstadt New Jersey 07072 U.S. A,
PIONEER ELECTRONIC (EUROPE) N, V.
Noorderlaan 83, 2030 Antwerp, Belgium
N

COPYRIGHT © MAR. 1972 PRINTED IN JAPAN



